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CITY OF FIRCREST
ORDINANCE NO. 1670

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIRCREST,
WASHINGTON, AMENDING SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 1653 AND
FMC 6.08. 130 RELATING TO THE SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES
FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIRCREST DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1653 and Chapter 6.08.130 FMC are hereby amended to read
as follows:

6.08.130 Schedule of rates and charges.

Charges shall be made in accordance with the following schedule, which is adopted as the schedule
of rates and charges for solid waste collection, as billed on a monthly basis for weekly, or as
otherwise specified, pickup. Rates are shown below without taxes. All taxes required to be paid
by any state, federal or local law shall be in addition to the rates as set forth below. No other
charges, fees, or taxes will be charged to the customer or the City. Taxes shall be listed separately
on billing statement and shall be applied to all rates. It shall be understood that the rates without
taxes shall be shown on billing statement and that some rounding may occur when taxes are added.

MONTHLY RATE

Commodity
Type of Service Pick-up Frequency Charge Base Rate
Garbage toter rates below include up to: 3 Yard Waste
and 1 Recycling toters.
12 gal. Garbage Toter, curb weekly $0.74 $18.59
24 gal. Garbage Toter, curb every-other week $0.69 $17.28
24 gal. Garbage Toter, curb weekly $1.08 $27.22
48 gal. Garbage Toter, curb every-other week $1.00 $25.09
48 gal. Garbage Toter, curb weekly $1.51 $37.84
64 gal. Garbage Toter, curb every-other week $1.25 $31.32
64 gal. Garbage Toter, curb weekly $1.76 $44.27
96 gal. Garbage Toter, curb weekly $2.31 $58.01

Recycling Toter, per unit (does not apply to accounts charged for Multi-family Recycling) Off-curb

$ 060 $ 15.00

Off-curb Garbage Charge (add to toter rate above) per toter

Up to 50" off-curb S 0.34 S 8.56

Up to 100' off-curb S 0.49 S 12.20

Over 100' off-curb S 0.68 $ 17.09

32 Gal. Occasional Extra Garbage Tags: $ 033 S 817
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Yard Waste Toter, 64 or 96 gal., per unit
Late Payment Fee Minimum

Customer stop and restart fee:

Toter redelivery fee

Return trip charge:

Special pickups (requiring a special trip), per pickup

applies only to every-other week customers
12 gal. garbage toter

24 gal. garbage toter

48 gal. garbage toter

64 gal. garbage toter

96 gal. garbage toter

64 & 96 gal. yard waste toter

Extra on-route, off-week pickups (not requiring a special trip), per pickup

(applies only to every-other week customers)
24 gal. garbage toter
48 gal. garbage toter
64 gal. garbage toter

Commercial Containers Service

S 0.18 4.63
S 0.19 4.69
S 0.56 13.93
S 0.56 13.93
S 0.56 13.93
MONTHLY RATE

Commaodity

Charge Base Rate
S 0.64 S 15.97
S 0.72 $ 18.04
S 0.85 S 21.35
S 1.07 S 26.82
S 1.39 S 34.82
S 0.67 S 16.70
$ 0.21 S 524
S 0.39 S 9.86
$ 0.52 $ 13.04

Monthly charges for regular weekly service — multiply rate times number of pickups per week (limited to

5 pickups per week)
1 cubic yard

1.5 cubicyard

2 cubic yard

3 cubic yard

4 cubic yard

6 cubic yard

Special, Occasional and Return trip Pickups, per pickup

1 cubic yard
1.5 cubic yard
2 cubic yard
3 cubic yard
4 cubic yard
6 cubic yard

Multi-family recycling charge, per unit:
(charged on all multi-family units)
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4.44
5.95
7.40
11.18
13.80
20.76
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1.33
1.71
2.09
2.87
3.62
$ 5.10

W N nnn

$ 0.25

v nmnnn

wvw»vmnnnn

111.30
149.33
185.70
280.47
346.41
520.92

33.38
42.82
52.45
72.01
90.95
127.93
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Special Collection Services
Rear load truck & driver

Each additional man:

S 4.39 $ 110.04

$ 1.89 S 4734

Section 2. Severability. Should any part of this title be adjudged invalid for any reason, such
adjudication shall not affect the validity of this title as a whole or any part thereof.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective March 1, 2021 after passage,
approval, and publication as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIRCREST, WASHINGTON, at
a regular meeting thereof this 9th day of February 2021.

ATTEST:

O wDovne—

Ja \‘.‘estman, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED:

2 AT/,

“Hunter T. George, May6r&”

Meelay . B2

Michael B. Smith, City Attorney

DATE OF PUBLICATION:
EFFECTIVE DATE:
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